DP \$40.00 52272

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Patent Collateral Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Harris, N.A. (successor to Harris Trust and Savings Bank)	08/18/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ja Bro Batteries, Inc.
Street Address:	1938-A University Lane
City:	Lisle
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60532

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5227262

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)951-8736

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-951-8691

Email: jennifer.kagan@bingham.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Kagan

Address Line 1: Bingham McCutchen LLP

Address Line 2: 150 Federal Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jennifer Kagan

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent termination JaBro#page1.tif source=Patent termination JaBro#page2.tif source=Patent termination JaBro#page3.tif source=Patent termination JaBro#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 016470 FRAME: 0001

500047581

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

JA BRO BATTERIES, INC.

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT, dated as of August 18, 2005, by HARRIS, N.A. (successor to HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK), an Illinois banking corporation with its head office at 11 West Monroe Street, Chicago, IL 60603, as Lender (hereinafter in such capacity, the "Lender") in connection with the Promissory Note (the "Promissory Note"), dated as of January 16, 2004, from Casey Holdings Limited (f/k/a Sandco 799 Limited) ("Casey") to the Lender.

WHEREAS, Ja Bro Batteries, Inc., an affiliate of Casey (the "Company") and the Lender entered into a Patent Collateral Agreement, dated as of April 10, 2002 (the "Patent Agreement"), which Patent Agreement was recorded April, 16 2002, with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 012775, Frame 0391 for the purpose of securing payment and performance of certain obligations of Casey to the Lender;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Promissory Note and the Patent Agreement, the Company granted, assigned, transferred and conveyed to the Lender, by way of collateral security, the patent collateral assigned in the Patent Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Lender has agreed to terminate and release the Patent Agreement and assign and transfer to the Company its right, title and interest in the patent collateral as herein provided;

BUSDOCS/1494241.1

PATENT REEL: 016470 FRAME: 0002

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby terminates and releases the Patent Agreement and assigns and transfers to the Company, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Lender's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the patents listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, effective as of the date set forth above.

> HARRIS, N.A. (successor to HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK), as Lender

By: DEAT FLOW

Name: Ingrid I PAMLANIS

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

RUSDOCS/1/10/2/11

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
)
COUNTY OF COOK)

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this 26th day of August, 2005, personally appeared Fingle 1 to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is a Director of HARRIS, N.A. (successor to HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK) and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said bank by authority of its Board of Directors, and said officer acknowledged said bank by authority of its Board of Directors, and said instrument to be the free act and deed of said bank.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Official Seal Karyl Ann DeGenova Notary Public State of Illinois My Commission Expires 06/25/07

RHSDUC6/1404541 1

PATENT REEL: 016470 FRAME: 0004

EXHIBIT A

JA BRO BATTERIES, INC.

<u>Title</u>

Patent No.

Issue Date

UNIVERSAL CAMCORDER 5,227,262 BATTERY PACK

7/13/1993

RUSDOCS/1404241 1

RECORDED: 08/30/2005

PATENT REEL: 016470 FRAME: 0005